
City of Smyrna

Issue Sheet

File Number: AGR2024-021

A Max Bacon
City Hall

2800 King Street
Smyrna, GA 30080 

Agenda Date: 6/17/2024

In Control: City Council File Type: Agreement

Agenda Section: Agenda Number: B.
Formal Business

Department: Administration

Agenda Title:
Approval to amend contract with Rebuilding Together Atlanta, Inc. (3060 Peachtree Road NW, Suite 
1810 Atlanta, GA 30305) for administration of City’s CDBG Home Repair Grant to allocate an 
additional $125,000 to the program, extend the contract termination date to June 30, 2025, and 
authorize the Mayor to sign and execute all related documents.
Citywide

ISSUE AND BACKGROUND:
The City of Smyrna entered into an agreement on June 3, 2022 with Rebuilding Together Atlanta, Inc. 
for the administration and implementation of a Home Repair Grant Program to assist lower income 
homeowners by providing grant funding for housing rehabilitation projects.

The City and Rebuilding Together Atlanta desire to continue the program and assist qualified 
homeowners. The fourth amendment to the contract will allocate an additional $125,000 in 
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds for the program, which will cover $100,000 in 
grant funding for approximately 10 more homes and $25,000 in administrative fees. Additionally, the 
terms of the agreement will be amended to extend the termination date from June 30, 2024 to June 
30, 2025.
 

RECOMMENDATION / REQUESTED ACTION:
Administration recommends approval to amend contract with Rebuilding Together Atlanta, Inc. (3060 
Peachtree Road NW, Suite 1810 Atlanta, GA 30305) for administration of City’s CDBG Home Repair 
Grant to allocate an additional $125,000 to the program, extend the contract termination date to 
June 30, 2025, and authorize the Mayor to sign and execute all related documents.
 


